The Paid-Up Capital of the Corporate Debtor is INR 26,72,000 

(Twenty-Six Lakhs Seventy-Two Thousands). 

3. The present petition was filed before this Adjudicating Authority on the ground 

that the Corporate Debtor has defaulted to make a payment of a sum of INR 

8,48,29,275/- (Rupees Eight Crores Forty-Eight Lakhs Twenty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred and Seventy-Five Only) on 15.03.2024 (date of 

default).  

4. Submissions of Learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant are as under:  

4.1. In the month of January–February 2012, the Financial Creditor, being 

the owner of 18,85,095 equity shares of M/s Emsons Organic Limited 

(Principal Borrower), was approached by the Corporate Debtor with an 

offer to purchase the said shares for a total consideration of INR 

8,48,29,275/- (Rupees Eight Crores Forty-Eight Lakhs Twenty-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Five Only). Relying upon the express 

assurance of immediate payment, the Financial Creditor transferred the 

said shares to the Corporate Debtor. However, despite repeated follow-

ups, the Corporate Debtor failed to remit the agreed consideration. 

4.2.

[...]

Subsequently, the Financial Creditor issued a Notice of Invocation of the 

Deed of Corporate Guarantee on 07.03.2024 to recover the outstanding 

dues from the Corporate Guarantor. 

4.10. As of 25.03.2024, the total outstanding amount, inclusive of principal, 

interest, and other charges, stands at INR 10,17,53,150/- (Rupees Ten 

Crores Seventeen Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only). 

Thus, in view of the willful default committed by the Principal Borrower 

and the Corporate Debtor, the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process 

(CIRP) against the Corporate Guarantor under the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 is required to be initiated.